In accerdance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Inselvency (England &

ronasme Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

o

Companies House

*ABBK6IQX*
A16

10/08/2019 #358
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number WE’?WE’?WE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Fox Street Village Limited

beld black capitals,

! Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Asher

Surname Miller

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber| Pearl Assurance House

Street | 315 Rallards Lane

Post town ‘ London

County/Region \

Postcade Ni1l2 8| L|Y

Country |

n Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Henry © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Lan another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building namelnumber | Pearl Assurance House o s

Street |319 Ballards Lane another administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode | N|1]|2 S| LI|Y

Country 1

04/17 Version 1.0




AMQ3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator’s Signature
Signature X

Signature date ’?FG_. ,mo_’m?_ FZ-,?W’?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B?resenter information

nTmportant information

You da not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Lontact name

Robert Cowie

@ Where to send

Company name

David Rubin & Partners

Address

\ Pearl Assurance House
| 319 Ballards Lane

Post town

London

LountyfRegion

ET—WWI?[_WWITJ_

|Dx

Finchley 1
020 8343 5900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂﬁrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

NO 468 OF 2019

IN THE MATTER OF

FOX STREET VILLAGE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AND

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND
STATEMENT OF FORMAL PROPOSALS AS REQUIRED BY
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND RULE 3.35 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016



FOX STREET VILLAGE LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® REPORT AND PROPOSALS - PARA 49

CONTENTS

Introduction

Statutory information

Brief Trading history and results

Background to the appointment of Administrators
Purpose of the Administration Order

Conduct of the Administration

Receipts and Payments Account.

Statement of Affairs

Creditors, Prescribed Part, and dividend prospects

R N S

_‘
e

Investigation by the Joint Administrators

[—
p—

Creditors’ Decisions by correspondence
12. Ending of Administration

13. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

14. Pre-Appointment time costs

15. EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
16. Joint Administrators’ Formal Proposals

APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ fee and expenses estimates explanations
2A. Estimate of time costs matrix
3. Joint Administrators’ time costs and expenses explanations.

3A. Joint Administrators” Pre and Post Appointment time matrices
4. Statement of Affairs and List of Creditors



Fox Street Village Limited — In Administration
Joint Adntinistrators ' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

FOX STREET VILLAGE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF FORMAL PROPOSALS AND REPORT
OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AS REQUIRED BY
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

1.1

1.2

32

33

34

335

36

3.7

31

INTRODUCTION

Henry Lan and I, Asher Miller, both of David Rubin & Partners, Pearl Assurance House, 319
Ballards Lane, London, N12 8LY were appointed Joint Administrators of Fox Street Village
Limited (“the Company™) on 30 May 2019. The appointment was made by PH Invest Limited
as a Qualified Floating Charge Holder pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act”).

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally in the exercising of any and all functions
exercisable by an administrator appointed under the provisions of Schedule B1 of the Act.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company’s statutory information is set out in Appendix 1 of this report.

BRIEF TRADING HISTORY AND RESULTS

The Company was incorporated on 12 September 2014 and its principal activity was that of the
development of building projects, specifically to develop a student accommodation
development located in L3 3BQ just north of Liverpool city centre at the land known as Fox
Street Village.

The site which is situatcd fronting Fox Street close to its junction with Great Homer Street and
St Annc Street, incorporating the former Swainbanks building was acquired in late 2015 for
£1.35 million funded by receipts from off-plan investors.

Planning Permission was granted on April 2015 to convert Swainbanks building and to
redevelop the remainder of the site with four buildings with 5 or six storeys cach, to provide a
total of 360 residential units.

The Company engaged agents to market the development to potential investors and offered
incentives such as assured rental income for up to two years following completion.

Construction commenced in 2016 and by the end of 2017, over 90 percent of units had been
sold and four of the five planned blocks had been completed.

Blocks A,B,C and E are part inhabited with a mixture of uses. Block A is being used as an
aparthotel and the other three are predominantly let to students and young professionals with a
few owner occupiers.

As has been well reported in the local press, the development has been subject to two scparate
Section 20 Prohibition Orders issued by Liverpool City Council.



38

39

4.1

4.2

5.1

52

53

Fox Street Village Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49}

Liverpool City Council has also issued an Enforcement Notice over concerns of the
construction of the whole development which, if not addressed to the Council’s satisfaction,
could lead to the demolition of the development.

Extracts from the Company’s Financial Statements are as detailed below:

Year ended Year ended

31 July 2017 31 July 2016

(Statutory) (Statutory)

£ £

Tumover 2,989,112 0
Gross profit 185,112 0
Operating profit/ (loss) after taxation -25,367 -12,263
Dividends 0 0
Retained (loss)/profit for year -37,630 -12,263

BACKGROUND TO THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

As creditors will be aware, the Director put forward a Proposal for a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA”) in early April 2019. The Proposal was withdrawn when it became
apparent that it would naot receive the necessary support from creditors.

In view of the winding-up petition presented by HMRC, the secured creditor, PH Invest
Limited, filed a Notice of Appointment of administrators on 30 May 2019. This appointment
was registered at Companies House on 3 June 2019.

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION ORDER

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act states that Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

{(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It was clear from the outset that purpose (a) would not be achicvable as the Company was
insolvent; continuing to trade at a loss and attempts at raising fresh capital had failed along with
the unsuccessful Proposal for a CVA to see the survival of the Company.

The assets of the Company are subject to a fixed and floating charge in favour of PH Invest
Limited, which as at the date of administration was owed £1,004,369. It was thercforc apparent
that given the various claims and proprietary interests recorded against the site that realisations
would be insufficient to enable the payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors, other than
from funds set aside for the Prescribed Part. Therefore, as Joint Administrators, we have
conducted our strategy both prior to and after our appointment with a view to achieving
objective (c).



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

72

73

Fox Street Village Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

SALE OF ASSETS

Upon our appointment, Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH”), an independent firm of professional
valuers and auctioneers, were instructed to assist in the valuation and marketing of the
Company’s assets.

LSH previously advised the Company with the valuation on the uncompleted block for the
purpose of the CVA. Although a formal valuation of the assets has not yet been received, it has
indicated that the value of the uncompleted block might be in the region of £500,000.

In addition to the uncompleted block, there are up to 6 units within the completed blocks which
remain unsold and are therefore assets of the Company. The Company’s solicitors that dealt
with its conveyancing, EAD Solicitors LLP (“EAD”), entered into Administration on 13
September 2018. EAD held all of the records surrounding the sales of the units. We are
currently in correspondence with the Administrators of EAD, Leonard Curtis, to secure these
records. Once in possession of these, we will be in a position to establish which units are
available for sale. However, it will prove more difficult to sell the units whilst the Prohibition
Orders are in force.

The Company also had funds held on a client account with EAD and we are currently in
correspondence with Leonard Curtis regarding securing these funds.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As required by Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, we have filed notice of our
appointment with the Registrar of Companies, served formal notice on the Company and
advertised our appointment in the London Gazette.

We were required as soon as reasonably practicable after our appointment to write to all
creditors of the Company, notifying them of our appointment. We obtained details of the
Company’s creditors from the Director and on 17 June 2019, we sent formal notice to all
known creditors notifying them of our appointment as Administrators.

In addition to the work of developing the strategy for the Administration, including liaising

with the Dircctors, evaluating the Company’s assets and obligations as explained above, the
Joint Administrators and their staff have undertaken the following tasks:-

ay Corresponding with the Company’s banks to freeze all accounts so that no payments are
made;

b) Opening a designated bank account in the event that there are any realisations;

c) Applying for the Joint Administrators’ bonds, as required by the Insolvency Practitioners
Regulations 2005;

d) Publishing the necessary statutory advertisement in respect of the Admuinistration
proceedings in the London Gazette;

¢) Completing various searches at Companies House to obtain statutory information on the
Company;



8.1

82

0.1

9.2

Fox Street Village Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Pava 49}

f) Submitting a VAT 769 notifying HMRC that the Company is now in Administration and
requested that the Company be deregistered for VAT,

g) Acknowledging creditors’ claims, answering telephone enquiries and correspondence
therewith;

h) Correspondence with the investor group, namely Fox Street Village Investors Association;
i) Initial site visits by the Joint Administrators” staff,

j) Instructing Hill Dickinson to act as the Joint Administrators’ lawyers for the purposes of
the administration and ongoing liaison with them;

kY Correspondence with the two main letting agents;

1) Opening correspondence with Liverpool City Council and arranging for a meeting to
establish its position with regards to the development,

m) Instructing and liaising with property agents LSH to provide advice with regards to the
potential marketing and management of the property;

n) Imstructing our insurance brokers, Aon, to attend the site to ensurc that an appropriate
insurance cover is in place.

o) Correspondence and interview with the Company’s director to locate and obtain the
Company’s records;

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

There have been no realisations in the administration,

Details of the expenses incurred but not paid are set out in the enclosed appendices.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Directors were requested to prepare a Statement of Affairs pursuant to Paragraph 47 of the
Schedule but this has not vet been received. However, I have prepared a summary of the
Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 30 May 2019, together with a list of
creditors names and addresses along with details of their debts (including details of any security
held by them). This is included at Appendix 4.

The creditors’ claims are based on the last known position from the Company’s records.
Creditors, if they have not already done so, are requested to submit a formal proof of debt in
order that the final position may be ascertained, although it is not the responsibility of the Joint
Administrators to formally agree claims.



Fox Street Village Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

10, CREDITORS, PRESCRIBED PART AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
10.1  Secured Creditors

PH Invest Limited holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets, created on 16
August 2018 and registered at Companies House on 20 August 2018. This debenture has now
been validated and the charge is in good order. PH Invest Limited has advised me that the
outstanding balance is £1,004,369, and interest continues to accrue on the amount outstanding.

102 Preferential Creditors
The Company had no employees so there are no preferential creditors in the administration,
103 Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is created after 14 September 2003
a prescribed part of the Company’s net property shall be made available to unsecured non-
preferential creditors.

The charge registered against the Company was created after 15 September 2003 and therefore
the provisions of §176A of the Act will apply in this administration.

10.4 Non-Preferential Unsecared Creditors

In addition to the Company’s liabilities to the secured creditor, there are also trade and expense
creditors, consumer creditors and Crown liabilities as set out in the attached list of creditors at
Appendix 4.

10.5  Dividend Prospects

On current information, it is not anticipated that the Company will have sufficient property to
enable it to make a distribution to its unsecured creditors.

11, INVESTIGATION BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The Joint Administrators will investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the
Company may have under the Companies Acts 1985 and 2006 or the Act. The Joint
Administrators are required, within three months of their appointment, to submit a return on the
conduct of all persons who have acted as either Directors or shadow directors of the Company
during the period of three years ending on the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.
To facilitate the preparation of that return and our enquiries into the Company’s affairs, the
Joint Administrators have already invited creditors to provide them with information on any
matters of concern to the creditors.

12, CREDITORS’ DECISION

12,1 Under Paragraph 51(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act, the Administrators are required to seck a
decision of cteditors on the approval of the Administrators’ proposals. However, paragraph
52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act states that where Administrators are working solely to achieve
Objective (c) of the statutory purposes referred to above, i.e the realisation of assets for the
benefit of one or more secured creditors, paragraph 51(1) shall not apply.



Fox Swreet Village Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators ' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

12.2  Creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company may request for a decision to be sought under paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 must
be delivered within 8 business days of the date on which this report is delivered to creditors. If
the request is by a group of creditors, the following must be provided along with the request as
set out under Rule 15.18(3)

(a) A statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting and either:

(1) a statement of the requesting creditor’s claim or contributory’s value, together with

(1) alist of the creditors or contributories concurning with the request and of the
amounts of their respective claims or values, and

(ii) confirmation of concurrence from each creditor or contributory concurring; or
(2) a statement of the requesting creditor’s debt or contributory’s value and that that
alone is sufficient without the concurrence of other creditors or contributories.

123 Creditors should note that the costs of a requisitioned meeting are to be paid by those creditors
requesting it and the Administrators are not empowered to call a meeting until the creditors
have lodged sufficient funds with the Administrators as a deposit for the costs of the meeting.
Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration if the meeting so
resolves.

13. ENDING OF ADMINISTRATION

13.1  The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as

follows:

. Compulsory Winding Up

. Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

. Company Voluntary Arrangement

. Return of control to the Director

. Dissolution of Company (i.¢. striking off the Companics House registcr)

13.2 As it is unlikely that there will be sufficient realisations to permit a distribution to the
unsecured creditors, other than from the Prescribed Part, the Joint Administrators recommend
that the Company be dissolved once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed
by giving notice to the Registrar of Companies under paragraph 84 of the Insolvency Act 1986
to the effect that the Company has no further property to realise which might permit a
distribution to the unsecured creditors at which time the Administration will cease.

13.3 In the unlikely event that sufficient funds arc available for distribution to unsecured creditors,
the Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should move from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 83 of the Act
so that the Liquidators may adjudicate creditors’ claims and pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors.

14. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

14.1  As Administrator, under the provisions of R18.16 of the Rules, 1 am required to provide
creditors with details of the work I propose to undertake in the Administration and the expenses
I consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to
determining the basis upon which my remuneration is to be fixed.



Fox Street Village Linted — In Administration
Joint Adminiswators ' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

14.2  In addition to this, where an Administrator secks to pass a resolution to agree the basis of his
remuneration by reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of
the work to be done must also be provided.

143 Inthis case, I am seeking to agree that my remuncration be based on the time properly spent by
myself and my staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. Our fee estimate and details of
the work we propose to undertake can be found in Appendix 2 to this report. Please note that
where appropriate, the fee estimate may be to a particular stage of the case only and if we
consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we arc obliged to seck
further approval for any increase in our remuneration

144  We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred
during this case with my progress reports in due course.

145  We have now reviewed our time costs both for the period prior to our appointment and for the
period in Administration from 30 May 2019 to 23 July 2019. A detailed report of our time
costs is attached at Appendix 3.

146  As the Company has msufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors, and in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, 1 shall be seeking the consent of
secured creditor for fixing the basis of my remuneration as stipulated in Rule 18.18(4).

15. PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

As stated in Appendix 2, unpaid pre-appointment costs are not part of the above proposals
subject to approval under paragraph 53. However, in accordance with Rule 3.52 of the Rules,
the Joint Administrators will also seek approval for any umpaid pre-administration costs
detailed in this report and in Appendix 2.

16. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

It is considered that the EC rcgulation applies and that these proceedings are main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation as the Company was incorporated in England and
the centre of main interest of the Company is in England and Wales within the United
Kingdom.

17. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FORMAL PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators hereby make the following proposals, in accordance with Paragraph
49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the achievement of the purpose of the
administration and creditors are asked to consider and cast their votes thereon or put forward
any modifications they wish using the Form 2.25B sent to them by post:-

i) The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the Company’s affairs in accordance
with the statutory purpose until such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

i) A creditors’ committec may be formed if a creditors’ meeting resolves to do so provided
that three or more creditors are willing to serve on it. If the administration moves to
creditors’ voluntary liquidation, any creditors’ commiftee which is in existence
immediately before the Company ceases to be in administration shall continue in



Fox Street Village Limited - In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

existence after that time as if appointed as a liguidation committee under Section 101. If
a committec is formed, the Administrators and the Joint Liquidators (when appointed),
will consult with it from time to time on the conduct of the administration and liquidation
proceedings. Where it is considered appropriate, the committee’s sanction will be sought
to proposed action instcad of convening a meeting of all the creditors.

iii)  Should a creditors” committee be formed and the Joint Administrators consider that an
extension beyond an administration’s statutory duration of onme year would be
advantageous, the Joint Administrators will consult with the commnittee prior to taking
the necessary steps. If a creditors® committee is not appointed, the Joint Administrators
shall either apply to the court or seek a Decision of the appropriate classes of creditors
for the consent to an extension.

iv)  That the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees will be fixed and their Category 2
disbursements will be agreed by the creditors’ committee. If no creditors committee is
formed, it is proposed that under Rule 18.16 (2)(b) of the Rulcs, the remuneration of the
Joint Administrators shall be fixed by reference to the time given by the Joint
Administrators and the various grades of their staff according to their firm’s usual charge
out rates in attending to matters arising in the administration and that the Joint
Administrators bc authorised to draw category 2 disburscments in accordance with their
firm’s published tariff and they be entitled to draw sums on account of their remuneration
and disbursements as and when funds permit,

v)  That without prejudice to the provisions of Paragraphs 59 to 72 of Schedule Bl of the
Act, the Joint Administrators may carry out all other acts that they consider to be
incidental to the proposals above to assist in their achievement of the overriding purpose
of the aadministration.

vi) The Joint Administrators take whatever other actions they deem appropnate in the
interest of creditors. This includes placing the Company into liquidation if it appears that
this would be in the best intcrests of the general body of crediters. In these
circumstances it is proposed that the Joint Admumstrators shall become the Joint
Liquidators and any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be done by either or both persons from time to time holding office.
Creditors are advised that, pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)(a) and Rule 3.6(0(6), they may
appoint different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is
made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved.

vii) That the Joint Administrators’ Hability, in respect of any action of theirs as Joint
Administrators, shall be discharged in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl,
immediately upon the appointment ceasing to have effect.

ASHER D MILLER F.C.A. — JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

DATE: 23 July 2019



STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation:
Registered number:

Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Trading Name:
Authorised Share Capital:
Issued Share Capital:
Shareholders:

Director:

Secretary:

Fox Street Village Limited — In Adminiswration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

APPENDIX 1

12 September 2014
09216542

Pearl Assurance House
319 Ballards Lane
London

NI128LY

Fox Street Village

Liverpool
L3 3BQ

Fox Street Village

1,000 Ordimary Shares of £0.01 each

1,000 Ordinary Shares of £0.01 each fully paid
Mr Gary Howard

Mr Gary Howard

None



Fox Street Village Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Pava 49)

APPENDIX 2

FOX STREET VILLAGE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATE OF THE COSTS FOR THE ADMINISTRATION

Creditors should be aware all Insolvency Practitioners in the UK have to comply with Statutory
Regulations and best practice directives issued by the Joint Insolvency Committee and they are
monitored by the Office Holders” Regulatory Body. The best practice directives are mostly set out in a
serics of Statements of Insolvency Practice, better known as SIPs and also in the Insolvency Code of
Ethics which is detailed at www.icaew.com/membershandbook. You will find copies of all the SIPs on
R3’s website:

R3 (also known as the Association of Business Recovery Professionals) is the trade body for the UK
insolvency profession. You may also like to visit the following site launched by R3 specifically to

guide creditors through the insolvency process: A .creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk

Proposed Fee Basis

T'have set out in Appendix 3A my firm’s time cost in respect of pre-appointment work and also the work
carried out from appointment to 23 July 2019. I attach at Appendix 2A estimates of the further work
which we consider will be necessary in the conduct of the administration. These estimates are provided
to creditors in accordance with the requirements set out in Rule 18.16(4) of the Rules. However, please
note that the Administrators® actual fees will be charged by reference to time properly spent by the
Administrators and their staff in managing the Administration. If the actual time taken is less than the
estimates, then only the time actually incurred will be billed and drawn.

In Appendix 2A, T have set out against each task the further time I estimate to be necessary to complete
cach particular task properly, analysed by different grades of staff. The estimate is intended to be
viewed on a total basis and not on the basis of the individual tasks which have been provided as a guide
only. It is inevitable that provisions for some tasks will be overestimated whilst others will be
underestimated and, therefore, the guide should be taken as a whole.

My firm’s general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the task and case. The constitution of the case team will
usually consist of a Pariner, Manager, Senior Administrator and two Administrators. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and
additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

My firm’s current hourly charge-out rates applicable to this appointment, which are charged in units of
6 minutes exclusive of VAT, are as follows:

£
Senior / Managing Partners 550
Partners / Office holders 495
Managers / Senior Managers 350-395
Senior Administrators 220 - 295
Administrators 160 - 200
Cashiers and Assistants 150 - 295

Supports 120 - 150



Fox Street Village Limited — In Admnistration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

Charge-out rates are normally reviewed annually in November, when rates are adjusted to reflect such
matters as inflation, increases in direct wage costs, and changes to indirect costs such as Professional
Indemnity Insurance.

Explanations of the Estimates

The majority of the tasks listed in Appendix 2A are self-explanatory and I do not therefore propose to
elaborate on these. Creditors who require further details should feel free to contact my office.
However, creditors may get a better understanding of the work and cost involved if I list out, in broad
term, the various tasks which Administrators are required to complete in order to comply with statutory
requirements and Best Practice protocols as set out in Statements of Insolvency Practice (“SIPs”) issued
by the Joint Insolvency Committee, as follows:-

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Under insolvency legislation the Administrator must comply with certain statutory compliance
requirements which may not bring any direct financial benefit to the creditors of the Company. These
tasks, as applicable, consist of'

=  Notifying creditors of the Administrator’s appointment and other associated formalities including

statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House.

Opening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook, bank account(s).

IPS set-up - Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software which include

company information, creditors, debtors and employees details.

Securing the Company’s books and records.

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Administrator’s specific penalty bond.

Trading as appropriate.

Instructing valuers and agents and overseeing the sale of the business.

Redirection of the Company’s mail to the Administrator’s office

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC

Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance

Liaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security

Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors

Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company’s books and records and

the identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the liquidation

» Filing a statutory return to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Stategy under the

CDDA

Preparing a paragraph 49 Report and formulating the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Preparing and issuing half yearly progress reports to mermbers and creditors

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration

Establishing and holding periodic meetings of the Creditors’ Committee and associated filing

formalities (if a committee is appointed)

s Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month ! and every 6 months thereafter).
Although these reviews are not a legal requirement, Regulatory Bodies who monitor the work of the
Administrator see this task as a best practice requirement with which the Office Holder is required
to comply.

Investigations

As Administrators, we are required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to review the
conduct of the director(s) of the Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s
insolvency. The time estimated for this work is the minimum that is considered necessary in order to
carry out any meaningful investigation.



Fox Street Vitlage Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators ' Report and Praposals (Para 49)

SIP2 also requires that I review the Company’s financial affairs in order to make an initial assessment of
whether there could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
investigations may be appropriate. This assessment took into account information provided by creditors
either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work I am required to
undertake in order to be satisfied that all assets belonging to the Company have been accounted for.
My initial investigations may reveal that further recoveries could be available for the insolvent estate
and if this proves to be the case and I consider that further work will be required to pursue these assets, 1
will refer back to creditors about the likely costs involved in pursuing such recoveries.

EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
Direct expenses (“Category 1 disbursements”)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include, but are not
limited to, such items as case advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that I consider at this stage will be, or are likely to be
incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, 1 will provide update to creditors in my future progress
reports.

. Basis of fee Cost to date

Expense Provider
arrangement £)

Agent’s costs in dealing with Lambert Smith Hampton Time costs £9,000
property/chattel asset sales
Solicitor’s costs in reviewing the Edwin Coe LLP Time costs £2,220
security document and validating the
Joint Administrators’ appointment
Solicitor’s costs in dealing with the Hill Dickinson LLP Time costs £12,000
property and general administration
advice
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising At cost £84.60
Administrator’s bond AXA At cost £10
Staff related travel expenses Direct cost of Administrator & his staff At cost £120

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 disbursements™)

It is our normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (“Category 2
disbursements” as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate:

Headed paper 25p per sheet
Photocopying 6p per sheet
Envelopes 25p each
Postage Actual cost

Meeting room facility £150




Fox Sireet Village Limited — In Admmistration
Joint Administrators ' Report and Proposals (Para 4%)

Storage and Archiving Charges

We use a commercial archiving company for storage facilities for companies’ records and papers. This
is recharged to the estate at the rate of £10 per box per quarter, and includes a small charge to cover the
administration costs of maintaining the archiving database and retrieval of documents. We also use our
own personnel and vehicle for collection of books and records for which we charge £60 per hour,

Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling is charged to the estate at HM Revenue &
Customs approved rate, currently 45p per mile,



FOX STREET VILLAGE LIMITED

APPENDIX 2A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATE OF TIME COSTS - POST PROPOSAL

Hours
: : Average
Cla(.;;:ll(ﬁcatm‘n of Menager/ | Admin/ Tota:iCost hourly rate
work function Partners Senjor Senior Cashiers § Total hours £
Manager Admin
Statutory compliance, admin and planning .
IPS set up & maintenance 00:00 02:00 06:00! €1:30 0930,  1,910.00; 201.05
Statutory filings, circulars, notices, etc. 03:00 08:00 15:00° 00:00 26;00' 6,4!0.00i 246.54
Case planning, strategy & control 06:00 os:ooi 10:00 00:00 24:00 6,360.005 285.83
Taxation: PAYE, C/Tax & VAT 02:00 05:001 10:00 00:00 17:00 4,1 75.001 245.59
Accounting & Cashiering 01:00 02:00 06:00 10:00 19:00/  3,720.00 195.79
Case reviews & Diary maintenance 01:00 05:00 10:00, 00:00/ 16:00|  3,725.00 232.81
Statutory reporting and compliance 03:00 15:00 35:00] 00:00 53:00) 12,075.00 227.83
Investigations . .
CDDA preparation & reporting 03:30 15:00 35:00] 00:00 5$3:30| 12,300.00 229.91
SIP2 asgessment and financial review 02:00 10:00 25:00 00:00 37:00 8,350.00 225 68
Antecedent transactions & wrongful trading | 02:30 08:00 15:00 00:00 25:30)  6,185.00 242,55
Realisation of assets ] i
Freehold & leasehold properties { 30:00 45:00 35:00 00:00 1 10:005 33,075.00 300.68
Tangible assets 02:00 15:00 15:00 00:00 32:00, 8,025.00 250.78
Creditors & distributions §
Secured creditors 02:00 05:00 05:00 00:00 12:00, 3.275.00 272.92
Unsec'd Creditors: correspondence & claims 10:00 30:00 45:00 00:00 85:00; 21,450.00“ 252.35
j i |
; ! i
Total hours and costs 68:00L 173:00 267:00] 11:30; 519:30 131,535.00l 253.20




Fox Street Village Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposais (Para 49)

APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS:
Statement under Rule 3.35(10) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Unpaid pre-appointment costs as an expense of the administration is:-

)] Subject to approval under Rule 3.52, and
(i) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53(a) of Schedule B1.

Statement of Pre-Appointment Time Costs — Rule 3.36

The time costs we incurred between our first being consulted on 28 May 2019 and the date of our
appointment were £4,438 plus VAT for a total of 12:06 hours. This represents an average hourly charge
out rate of £366.78 per hour. An analysis of the time spent is provided at Appendix 3A.

Seeking Approval for Payments

In accordance with Rule 3.52 of the Rules, we shall be seeking the approval of the secured creditor to our
drawing of our pre-appointment time costs and the disbursement of the pre-appointment expenses as
reported at in this Report and in this Appendix.

POST-APPOINTMENT COSTS:

The time costs we have incurred from the date of our appointment to 23 July 2019 amount to £35,301 plus
VAT for a total of 123;12 hours. This represents an average hourly charge out rate of £286.53 per hour.
We have not drawn any fees on account and this entire sum is outstanding. An analysis of the time spent
is also provided at Appendix 3A.

Case overview

The main task of the Joint Administrators has been visiting the site and evaluating the current sitnation
with the Company’s Freehold Property in conjunction with our advisers. As discussed in the report, there
are numerous issues with the construction of both the competed blocks and the part constructed block
which have been raised by Liverpool City Council. It will be necessary to resolve these issues before
there is a potential to make realisations. As discussed, we have appointed Lambert Smith Hampton to act
as the Joint Administrators’ property agents and we have been liaising with them and Liverpool City
Council to ensure that there is an outcome that will remove the possibility of the demolition of the
development and in order to achieve in an outcome that benefits all parties involved.

There has alse been correspondence with the Fox Street Village Investors Association (“FSVIA™). The
FSVIA represents a number of the investors in units across all of the blocks. Whilst our initial
correspondence with the FSVIA has been fairly limited, we hope to be able to engage further with
investor creditors generally once we have had further discussions with Liverpool City Council to
establish its requirements and agree an appropriate way forward.



Fox Street Village Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators ' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

Issues affecting costs

There are a large number of investors that have bought units and we have been corresponding with many
of these by telephone and by email. As set out in the Report, it is not thought that there will be sufficient
realisations in the administration of the Company to enable a return to the unsecured creditors, save for a
potential distribution of the prescribed part fund. Accordingly the claims of the unsccured creditors are
being recorded when received but not formally adjudicated at this stage

Dependent on the eventual strategy and the requirements of Liverpool City Council, it may be that the
Joint Administrators will be heavily involved in the management of the Property and the works to
remedy the current defects as highlighted in the Council’s Prohibition Orders and Enforcement Notice.
Due to the complex nature of these issues, a high level of partner and senior manager involvement has
been and will continue to be required with this part of the assignment.

To view an explanatory note concerning Administrators’ remuneration approved by the Joint Insolvency
Committee, please visit the Publications folder on our websitc www.drpartners com/cases, using the
following log-on details:

USERNAME: F986@drco.co.uk@drco.co.uk PASSWORD: 689Frc*!
Alternatively, please contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you.
Provision of further information
Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report, creditors may request the Administrators to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in

the report.  Further details are set out at paragraph 9.2 and 9.3 of the Creditors® Guide to Administrators’
Fees by following the URL link provided above.

7]



FOX STREET VILLAGE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 3A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 MAY 2019 AND 31 MAY 2019
Hours A
. . verage
Classification of Manager /| Admin / Total Cost nourly rate
work function Partners Senior Senior Cashiers ]| Toml hours £ £
Manager | Admin

Administration, Strategy and Planning

IPS set up & maintanance 00:00 00:00 01:24 00:00 01:24 210.00 150.00

Case planning, strategy & control 03:12 06:12 01:00 00:00 10:24  4,183.00 402.21

Accounting & Cashiering 00:00 00:00- 00:00 00:18 00:18 45.00 150.00
Total hours and costs 03:12 06:12 02:24 00:18 12:06 4,438.00 366.78

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS
Hours
Classificati £ Total Average
asstlication o Manager /| Admin / Cost | hourly rate
work function Partners | Senior Senior | Cashiers [Total hours]| ¢ €
Manager Admin

Statutory compliance, admin and planning

IPS set up & maintenance 00:00 00:00 00:18 00:00 00:18 45.00 150.00

Statutory filings,circulars, notices, etc. 01:06 04:12 06:54 00:00 12;12  3,276.50 268.57

Case planning, strategy & control 08:18 06:24 00:00 00:00 14:42  6,636.50 451,46

Taxation: PAYE, C/Tax & VAT 00:00 00:00 00:12 00:00 00:12 30.00 150.00
Investigations

CDDA preparation & reporting 00:00 01:48 00:18 00:00 02:06 759.00 361.43
Realisation of assets

Freehold & leaschold properties 03:12 13:30 07:36 00:00 24:18  8,076.50 33237

Tangible assets 00:00 00:54 00:00 00:00 00:54 355.50 395.00
Creditors

Secured creditors 00:48 03:18 02:36 00:00 06:42 2,104.50 314.10

Unsec'd Creditors: correspondence & claims 04:18 12:36 44:54 00:00 61:48 14,017.50 226.82
Total hours and costs 17:42 42:42 62:48 00:00 123:12 35,301.00 286.53




FOX STREET VILLAGE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 30 MAY 2019

Notes

ASSETS SUBJECT TQO FIXED CHARGE

Freehold Property

Completed and unsold units

Less: PH Invest Limited

Shortfall as regards PH Invest Lim‘ted

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE

Cash held in escrow
Greund rent

SURPLUS AVATLABLE TO PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employees' Preferential Claims

NET PROPERTY
PRESCRIBED PART OF NET PROPERTY c/d

ASSETS AVAILABLE TO FLOATING CHARGE HOLDER

Less PH Invest Limited b/d
SHORTFALL AS REGARDS FLOATING CHARGE HOLDERS

PRESCRIBED PART AVAILABLE TQO UNSECURED CREDITORS b/d

UNSECURED CREDITORS - as per list B attached

Trade and expense creditors
Consumer creditors - Blocks A\C& E
Consumer creditors - Blocks D

HM Revenue & Customs

DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS UNSECURED CREDITORS
Shortfall to PH Invest Limited b/d

DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS CREDITORS

SHARE CAPITAL
Ordinary shares of £0.01 each fully paid

DEFICIENCY AS REGARDS CONTRIBUTORIES

Page 1

APPENDIX 4

Book Estimated
Yalue To Realise
£ £
3,550,000 500,000
316,512 uncertain
__(1.004,369)
(504,369)
130,000 130,000
78,000 uncertain
130,000
g
130,000
(29,000)
101,000
___(504369)
{403,369}
29,000
757,196
572,628
5,913,974
2,651,237
(9,855,035)
(9,866,035)
(403,369)
(10,269,404)
[Q50)]
{10,269,414)



09°97€°L
£6'TS6'S
£6'756°C
¥8'01t°9
09'S7¢°L
£0'S6¥°S
¥6'756°S
£0° 5670
68'98C'%
89°178°C
£0°561'S
£0°S6Y'Y
97'096°9
76'€65°9
97°0969

961°LSL

199°61

ZLOLLI

£95°619
¥

INNOWY

69¢700°

[
l

I

:
o

2

ypuyny -wemny| ‘epAyry

ueplof ‘761976 * Aeg oQ

UepIO[ ‘761976 ‘ Aed oQ

UBpIOf ‘ULWILY UNOQY WAYUON ‘19a0§ Yayseyy Bqeg ‘6# Suipjing

$g1Z ‘eouyy ynog ‘Singsauueyor ‘YInqpuey ‘ISUMOPUNS ‘SNUMAY SNILINES ()]
MH9 9TV ‘aa1ysoy) ‘paogsynuy ‘120§ 3ury ‘Uno) uonel L{

DNI 91MS ‘uopuo ‘weyeang ‘peoy wiewyddy wunop 4

av8 €154 ‘1011 ‘usa10) 9TpLYSIH 16

aouely ‘00£99 ‘BSseqd ‘[0 Sop aNY 9f

Wemny ‘snjepuy ‘gp 3uipjing ‘| 1938 ‘6 Yoo

MYT 57T ‘T00d1aArT ‘ardeaien) ‘peoy proy3paH 91

HOV 0N ‘weyuappig ‘Aouuds daaq 8¢

‘108ue[ag (78Ly ‘BuUEpIa] BIeSuRWER(] 1/ Ve[l ¢ 99813 9SURULY LDV
Pue(rey [, ‘0010S ‘1B Suery) ‘Suenjy paeped ‘71 0OWLI 1/66L

BN ‘107 1AM E Brepg ‘uneqynd- by ‘1 114 9¢1

AIL 1M uopuoTHejAe 1oxsejy proydays‘g]/ anng
ANL €ETBg [eLasnpy] As[smouy ‘pecy uewpeld xs|duwo] uvwpeig‘| nun
HAI £7100d12A1 eang 1aepm ‘Suiping preun)

SSTaaav

SHOLIdTYD AFANDASNN -4

Q107 1sn8ny g7 rasnoy sawpduto?) 1o paasiStBay Q107 INENY 9 [paaL’)
A6 ALDH ‘UopuoT ‘piek 931000 su( 00]] PUNCID) JAMOT | alIng

SSHAIaav

SHOLIATHD dTRANDAS - V

6107 AVIA O£ LV SV SUIVAAY 40 INHIWIALVLS QILVHLLSH
NOLLVALSININGY NI - TELINI'T TDVT HA LHTULS XO0d

LIONDfe] Yo[es UWAY
uippanpe ] Wezzy
WppLIe] 33qy

beuysng epiy

norynog SUNly PSWLIRYOA]
[lepuay sy

PINWIT SWOH Wnius|iy
Ioyeq sawey

uede] uaxy]

IPI9BS[Y WSew ] PeUIUEyOA
paeyojg uaydaig

£513ue T aunsuyD

Fundurey Aueg yrepw
mopieg Kaxgjoan 13)a4
Jyeosny ueAsg JEIsnjy IS0
q POV syro1q

SI0jIpal’) Jouinsuo,)

PO SIO[AIS JUSWIATRURIA APLMUCIIBN
penwiry Surpjogyeos o],
[rouno) A1) (oodiaary

pawI] 153AU] Hd

JIWVN



1#'50Z°¢
[¥'50Z°E
[+'08L°C
16'L6V°E
£7°919°6
[#°50T°¢
1#°50T°¢
$1'880°C
0STIT Y
80°L6V°E
$L880°¢C
19'50T°¢
1¥'S0T°E
80°L6b°E
00'056°CE
£8°011°9
07°€95°6
00°S6t°S
T6'150°L
[¥'502°¢€
1+°60T°C
17'50T°€
S A1 TAY
17607t
1+'502°¢
17°50T°¢
1¥'50T°E
80°L6Y €
16 L6V'E
78019
00'969°¢
1¥'$0T°E
INQOWV

YT §1Xd ‘uoaa( ‘uoidwo]n)) ‘eIeaqsnuay ‘uue] UsLiem
dry £TND “Plojuiolg sdoysig ‘aani( Joouquuy |
NYZ SAA ‘UOPUOT JUIDSIL)) YIB{ JUNOW] §
1dASq ‘eziny Py 9]y OIreD) BLIBI[Y 79D B[IA
BpRUR) ‘[VS NTA ‘981000 90UlL] ‘30B[J 195UNS £616
Iepousery ‘eAeuuad)ysAwold v9 /61
Ld0 0TAD DIYSAYD YOIMIPPI ‘SPuBpied T
M1 7HS ‘UopuoT ‘uieysima] ‘peoy ySpny) ol
YH9 674 ‘weysuug ‘proy skajdue [
30UBL] XD (L1110 OUBlg WOW 2 3Ny I €
N'TS LAM “NYspIOfHaH Njpey *as0|D wieq |
YOL $TV SHAH ‘A1) USPIRD ‘UAM[D M ‘PeAWILIOD) 8
HL8 OLVS ‘Aqua] ‘u0jsalBeg ‘peoy snotsad o1
U8 8TST ‘MIYSHIOA ISOM ‘Aaspng ‘MIIA 3583 €
Buifiag ‘st SueAoey) ‘1 [1x Suenyzijeq ‘tpuendueiuenj ‘gl 1MoL ‘509 1eld
yemny Sjereqoy eAey( “Iaqer [V Yelinpqy ‘[ %00[d ‘1Z] 1938S ‘v 9sn0H
LAL yND ‘PI0Jp[InD ‘38[d POIM T
arl §1No ‘“Aaamg ‘Aspiaquie) pecy YINOWSUOJ 69
VAR LV 1es1swog “oremIpug ‘uojSulaejoop ‘peoy] RUBIH BoT
b THd ‘YH3d ‘100pjueq ‘wire Joo[d|d JoyaN Iseq ¢
ags WY ‘projuoy ‘med ssaidAd o]
Buoy] Buol ‘uoo[moy ‘proY piempd dduld 79§ 4/T “V 18ld
(859119) asodedurg ‘Tp9-80# 59 10018 159, Buounr ¢ y$9 Jig
LA OIS PIFLJRYS “ONUIAY []omsnIL {[
Buoy| Buop] ‘wejnyod DAL BI[IA 21USIS T ‘B[IIA J1U0S €1~ 18]d
Aoy ‘(AV) ourduy oueny ‘1 £0€8 ‘TL BUUB BIA
MN6 9£0d W31 M JO 3[S] ‘Umopueg 3e] ‘peoy Aslswa))  ‘us|D) Auung
SpuepIayIaN S ‘WePIONOY ‘LX 6S0€ ‘v6 PIeadjnog auj1olg
TAL 64M ‘2utysialsaoiop ‘edg goimnol(q Py SATBN IS |
3900I0) ‘IyIuopessay L ‘1] ¢S ‘elrewe[ey ‘ng nonadeded 77
1oy “(A.L) ouer3auo) SIQI€ © § OW[ad UON BIA
Fuoy[ Buoy] ‘uoojmoy ‘peoy] piempd uLd Z9€ 4/7 ‘¥ |11
sSSTaaav
SHOLIATED ATANDIASNN - 4

aMOY AUOIjUY

deMUy 1Y

BIANT BYSIAY

UISUI[R0qY 1Y

InoweH nqy

BJAARZI[ BAOUBYYOIPUY

leyy peayy

a3uof aq wan3(Q) Haqez,|

BY Y] NA VOS] SEJOYIIN Haqoy
MY AonT ‘may ueydarg

[eS eysyey

uojsuj sIouel,] uyof

(swieapy neq) do[salae( joaeSIe]A BSI]
uapao2) uaydag 2 eodaqay

dy ue, ury

peppeyly v 4 S Yediwes ‘Yneu]y v vV WiyeIqq
8ueyz 3wAinn

1aung 1eardreyy sipy

SSO SSwel WeI[IM

UG LeN)S BNYsof Wo f

UBMUSEY POUBYO

JeL fed MOYD

yod usl [, yoo

IIse A YBIE] I(]

pT setuadoid 1o8urn) /ele ] uef
0JBUO IUURLL)

BAYSO) ANaY ‘eaysQ yorned Aqlown |
Uao{-y-alf uald arg YPIN

uoydurer) yJejaeyg

sieney so1f10an

007y PIAE(T 1819d

1 ed moys

HINVYN




66'660°6
0L 16L°€
00°SLL'S
99°990°9
00°00S°L1
66'660°6
00°00t°€T
95°990°9
1¥'089°C
00°052°s
00°052°S
66°660°6
00°SL8"L
17°089°C
vL'8£0°6
99'IP6'Cl
1+089°C
[7°089°C
1+'089°C
00'0§¢°s
17'089°C
8L'8ELT
00'0$2°s
99 1#5°S
99'99[‘g
00°6vE‘S1
99'991°g
17'089°C
1¥°089°C
0t'089°C
1 50T°E
177507
INNOIWV

PUBLISZIIMS ‘[ 0] XNBAPURID) © [ UOSIND 3P SINOY
AVT 6S “10ISAYOUEBIA “MOJSW]IA ‘Peoy UoIBuDjIo] ‘asiy ade)) ‘Jeqeusy ysadny

‘opod ‘9€0-05 1t ‘1 WHIST ‘10 0SId ‘p[ [ “9luog ep ssunN ouspedig eny ‘S JBA]
‘TAI 814S ‘uopuo ‘pesyswun|g ‘asry WSy g,
497 LOd ‘daysduwey 3[[1A00[1a)e p ‘SUeT YIIMIdH §
elqely Ipneg ‘Yeppaf ‘ez ‘¢ s ejesy ‘seng yenbeyy utlyiy -nqy /49
v Suipling ‘| 19008 ‘7 ¥o0Id ‘Yeqound) ‘KD yremny
IM¥ TYNG ‘uoagBug “ormyinog ‘Aemsumod 0€|
911 oz 0:&—6502 m—u._a?—um w:;m
DNL Z1'T ‘MIYspiojpag ‘Uo ‘peoy suo)s3uljools 671
LY € Z4r ‘Aes1af “1on3H 1§ 190n§ a)Ise) Z]
V10 $TS UOpuo [|IH 3WISH ‘peoy seadsayeys 67
VV1 11XD “Ieeiqip 10218 weiy ST ‘SIY3IoH IeeIqin 7 ang
NS8 8735 ‘UOpuQr| ‘peawsawey [ “9s0[D) WaABYIBOd 71
HVS8 040 ‘uopAos) ‘Aajryg ‘Aep, 1sed g1
viuaaofS ‘euefiqel 001 ‘ 8 BupdBoA
sajesTwy qely papu() ‘reqng ‘WPUA ‘1976 X0d Od “qET 12948 ‘ qTT BITA
09 zad “anyseoue] wmqyoe|q “ed ployyesH ¢
OV S A ‘a1yseaut | ‘sAd[aAd[)-UOLICH] “dAKI(] YWON §F
uewi() “Nqey Ipem ‘L1 Od ‘789 X0d Od ° Adeuueyd euisuq]
Ur9 ST ‘joodaArT ‘[yuip “asnoy |[RUpPUIM
N1XT 919§ ‘Wopuo] ‘peoy sAend) AaLng ‘@010 Yoo ‘¢ Y] © poILI T LESHY
HVE 1177 ‘weygxaipy ‘e(Bopuey] ‘ue 140§ A usd
Y8 ¥ON Fuipsay ‘WRYSIIARY) 050D mcugmﬁm 1SS
0L 07Td ‘uoAa( ‘a3pLIGeLIOH ‘UONEIS PJO YL €
1S ZM ‘uopuoT “9ang Aenbio| [ ‘esnoy Aenbuoj
MHL 619 ‘UopuoT ‘U0IAT] ‘PrROY JOUBA 7G|
mw._vm_z. J«ﬂw momm‘.— r_ﬁ_.< ,ousmm \DMO :ov.:wo m_anom A nNH ﬁmoﬁ .Nm ISNOH
AfT 6NL W “98pHguo |, ‘peoy Yoo[3ARH T
XdZ TIN ‘uopuo'] ‘suspren) yaed sij ¢
SSIday
SHOLIATA) AMINDASNN - &

UrjuoJ, preysry
[oodsioH praeQ
pantT1As(] @ A2
NeAA Malpuy

BIPUAIEN] Jiung

10| { YSUlg JSuLBg i(]
MOy BI02GOY P uouilg
LV OV [euly
uepaaysey |y peweyy
Jazarunpog eloLD 29 A3[Ysy
UWIBLLISPUR A OIUOIHY

[e7] usqeunsy

P¥] paioyouy

Wauy [udy

O 0 [epuBy sa|JeYD) PSHWITT SIUSUNSIAU] USS[I(]

BWIBYBIA] OJaULZ JUI0UU]
UOISUYO[ [SBUBYIBN

Furyj uasjyrey] ALIpny

BMURY YSIMUBJA “ZBLIRS UAQJYse],
JO[AR ] YaqezIjy UuAT]

00y WHYD Y3d ukiyrey

BULIBYS JRWMY Uereys

UBIHOIO)) Uy

SISINOAWIAS SNOJNOPOISHIYD)
KapIapuopy JouAen

ezljaid BUlBH B[[aqes]

[195STY e1aMIRd pul[esOy ‘[Jessny UYo[ Jojag
[ory-eIqO( BIPUEXI[Y

N19qdwe)) eidiely e[a3uy

aposQ nALNYIY] J9)13d

ASUIUNON Uuy

[emuedy eliuy

JWVN




00°576°98
0$'ToF EY
£€°€ES'9L
00°000°1#1
00°00L°LY1
0579 ey
0S'T9¥‘ev
05°29v'¢y
00°576'98
00°056°LS
0S5 Tr°cy
05 T9¥°LE
05796ty
05°79%°e
0579’ el
00°05Z°101
00°SL6'EE
0S°79t'cr
05°L88°1€1

8T9°TLS

0L 16L°E
0000V €T
00°00L°8
00'09£°6
99'990°9
INNOWY

8698LT ‘a0deduIS ‘[0-£0# ‘PeOY Pur|ioH L€

Buoy Juoy ‘Suny 1eg ‘ peoy res] Suoly 18] 861

(dg ST SHRIS Wal] O UOMIF [[BX0X ‘aUBT A2ABS © MAIA YINog
AQy LyHD TeMIm ‘OqelAoH ‘aa1(] SO ‘AoH ureq £

MIF [1AS ‘AnsamsQ) ‘uojja 1sap “syuI ayy,

RIQRIY IPNES ‘TECIT Yeppaf “0¢1zTl Xod O'd

VH6 61.1S ‘SPeIS ‘poomarg ‘peoy] sBeIBAA (]

eisAe[epy “Jo8up|asg ‘Guoyong 0 Lt “9/¢ UBSEMBA, UR[El Of

01£01 “oxBueq ‘Suemyy reny ‘idexJueq ‘peoy LNQUINdJ maN * | 10g 1efiauoog ¢/¢
eULTIN ‘soTe ‘Yely “ajeisg uspren [eA0Y © Jusdsa1)) ojou() O17(] 101d
uspam§ ‘uwreyseuUAN (£t ‘d Zh UsSeA spunjao]

AQO 119N ‘peaysajen ‘|1 £2(q0T ‘peoy yoeo) 7|

049 LTOA ‘UOIEW ‘Jeeng-aT-ucjeiddy “asnoy uoje[ddy

MDS €T ‘PIFYUI[D PBOY UBMOY T

Sl YINY “xassq ‘Jasumwdn) ‘Aemne oYy g

dOL 6VH X3sPPHA ‘A3|quisy, ‘AemsBury 6

DOE [N ‘UopuoT ‘UoI3ul|s] Py AIN0GS3|00 $9 LT JustIedy
CHH WY “Weyuaydag ‘3S0[) SUSANS “UNOY) 3Ipof £

A4 $2Od “MoisBuiseq Sueq ALsgiop(d i
YSTTA ‘U0RUOT ‘SMAN Joupey y7
Ad6 1191 ‘xassq ‘Bupjieq ‘suspIer) Ysipuaae) [/
AVE £NO ‘Aaung ‘pIojIng ‘SplayyeQ 0L
QUYSAQLA(] ‘AI0DUIPEMS DY[IAPOOA I990S 3[[IAUBID) § ‘P SBUINS] [RUUIPISY OV
SSTIaav
SHOLIATUD AAUNDASNN - 4

Buoa nyuy

HIpEY BIpEN asimo]

JINJN uBsSng BUBI

AejoIeg Waqoy [FBYDIIN

I3DIDJA] SUE[ BWWT SI

JOSNOL [IeY paueyoy
SLLION preyony 1a

Fuog uuQ 39mg ‘09 Buog mar
quie] [

BlOUNE ] OAY 2pasog ofipak
UILEY qBYEA [BIMEN

ULeJlqy [ned (wanjg

S3IAR(] 21N

UBUINI Y MaYyNeA]

Buom wix uryD)

QQaM 931025) SBWIOY |,

IG5 PUDIAL ‘UNYR[30) WAISIA]
UOSIIG-BWBASUIIA PIAB(]
ddiyay Ispuexs|y weyeiry
aporg

JAUIRIG JAISBOUE T [FBYIIW
okeg dunyeiy

ueyy eyiqy

uex nry

e drjiryd

AWVYN



0S'Z9F° e
05°T9F°ey
05'79%' ¢ty
00°576°98
05Tty
05796
00°79%°LE
00°056°LS
0S°ZV°EY
05Tt LE
05°TS6' VY
05796V
00°761°S7T
05°T9v° e
00'626'98
05'P0S €Y
00°5Tr 88
00°05.96
0S¥ ey
00°576'98
00°ST6'98
00'SL6'6T
00°000°St
00°000°6
00°$L6°67
00°000°T#!
05°296'bt
00°000°LY
0579t
00'S71'88
00°9€LTH1
78°01v'9
INNONY

uteds ‘a1uedl|Y ‘681¢0 BISOD BIANYLIQ ‘BIUIZ B §SEE ORI 98D
uedef ‘¢ [00-§¥T ‘BIBWEY TZMOWNEZ Z-91-6-Y

HHZ 91V U9 ‘Buijjom ‘aue] poomisam 801

pue[rey, ‘01 [0 YoXBueq ‘p 108 IAWNPNG *pT LIS UeRE 0Z/6E
ASS $TV “Yspiojusy ‘uspuadie WI$aID AINGHOIMPIY bL
ss0deBuIS ‘10-70# IS9M PEOY UONRUOIC)) 8t

nemny ‘L00€[ ‘BIeS €19 Xog Od “usuwnedsq Aloje|n3ay pue [e3a] oopaloQ
ML TV *9501D 1AIQ 6€

Ars £IN ‘uopuor ‘usaln SIAW|Ed ‘SUapie) SWNoQsa[0y L
wemny ‘[ LSY elNg 1671 X0 Od

L10 L1N ‘UopuoT HJed PUBHIQUINGLON 99 °¢ 18}

aurenin ‘Appery 18 ‘ 9 vurAre(
JoBueag ‘Juery 001 [+ ‘sewy uewe] “ipag 1edung uejef JO ‘v Sueduwielsg uelef ‘p7
210de3UlS ‘(0¥ 165 TL-PO# “9A0ID duld d1
TIL 8N X3S3[PPIA “38pLIqX(] ‘3501 dwnoqhelg 611
VSI ‘09976 BIWIOf|B) “Ydeaq HodmaN ‘THOART 0501  Juswaeuely jassy asdijog
MAL LAM FUYSPIOJUSH WI[PeY ‘SNUSAY SAUGMIN T
ZXT TNT UooulT ‘Weya[naN ‘peoy WeaH €l
AdE TIOL ‘UoA3T “10qqy uomaN ‘uouiaisury ‘[N 21e3kpues 601
MI9 6VH X3s3|pPI ‘Ad]quispy “Ieg SHUOIN 68
299210 ‘00p6 | ‘1doloy ‘Qas] A018I0aD) ¢
NAE 6DN ‘weydumop ‘sjoowrelg ‘peoy Aqsaioy], 89
AT 954 nyshqiaq “wedjag ‘proy swmoqysy $7
Ud6 ‘ST 100d1aAr] ‘peoy Aqua( 7 “aBeljIA ssaulsng 19auU0) § UM “PI fU0D
¥ N ‘SaULY oL ‘sue) Yokmueig O] Py JuswaBeueiy BIUS|[IA
DN 0[N “DHYSPIOJHY ‘AWNOqX0IE ‘SUIpIeD) JOUR T “panun [esIpajy nsQ
PUBLISZIIMG ‘BAIUSD) “INUISA [ Z] ‘€T PUB[RD IINOI 3 WWaY)
VNT [ZN4 Xassng 1seq “swnoqiseq ‘Suspen) wequinqusy g1
Suoy] BuO ‘S]AS[-PIN ‘PROY ABW £ ‘1 19MO [ AR ZO0T
1AL STAM ‘PL0Jie A, ‘WeYUIP[Y “YSnqpunoy ‘aue] aSnoyduwng 6
BILJY INOS IS 1asiowog ‘o8E|[IA AnUno)) JOUIIPIaY ¢ aNULSAY [RAOY [9
SSaaav
SHOLITIND ATANDASNN - 9

129 121500 uuy
JBUTY Wiousy Iapg

IUBSIEA Llid ‘IUBSIEA [B[RIIH
SI[F pujeiaying 1sqoy

1adoory W suuteyey ‘radoo) n uyor
2UUO(] BUURO[ ‘QUUO(] UBYIBUO[f
Nrejos|y Jnsno X qnobe 4 “IBIRSTY Y2IQI J3SNOA
oy 13 NUAISH SIPAdIdN
uspeg Waqoy ueyleuof
UNYRIQI-TY A WeyjH

sunmony slung

ovyyz Juenyg

ojuswA Yy Aupuy

A O 2 ‘Buox yOY| 9]
ul A -ng MO auined

pue[joH uaydag

BULIBYS uler

SSN[ JApUIABY

SIUUS(] UTLRy Weyein

JOA[[0D) UYOf SE[OYILN

Iofre] weAlfueld Joysty
S1JONRIY] SOISYD)

[ISYOHIN MayBA

Kajuay e

Aj[n], [BayorAl

ueye[eH Au2(BA JN

nn3Q p1aeq

SUp] nijey

9pIsIaleg Bqe ],

3007 uowIg

no181000y 331030y 1(

g 00N

HNVN



LET189°T

rLE'C16'S

057796 v
00°576'08
€EEESOL
05 IO cY
00'0ST°1L
00°0pS°69
0S°T9V'EY
00°SLE6SL
00°555°88
00°0SZ°0LT
0$'796'FY
00'0S8°CLT
00°$9¢°68
0S'79%°cy
0L 100°612
05'796'¢h
00'6L6'8Z
00°05L°501
00°5L6°8T
00°5L6°6T
0S°Z9V'LE
0$'ZIT'LY
0S°T9v° e
05T’ T
INNOINY

8698L7 "a10de3ulg ‘10-g0# ‘PROY PURIIOH 1LE
(1d8 €19 ‘SRS WaI] U0 UoUIg ‘||BX0A ‘DU A9ABS ¢ MIA YINog
NLE 9ZAN Teap pue auk [, ‘Keg Ao[ym ‘Peoy JUOUWIL[D G
uew() QeOSNN ‘Z[ 1 2po)) °L9S Xod Od
HYT $¥d Way ‘voiduidiQ ‘peoy meys Jundg gz
D8 914 “PUB[aI] WISYMON ISeJ[3f] ‘SuapJer) A19qasoy 9
NeMNY JO RIS ‘17 ISNOY ‘67 19211§ ‘7 ¥oo|d ¢ ALIOSURLLYY
Ar9 6VH Xasa[pPIN ‘As[quiap “fIed SHUOIN 81
Juoyj Suoy ‘|enua) ‘a0e[d Wneuuo) g ‘arenbg aBueyoxy sy, J/z1 ‘TALD
AV Buieqy [V S8 vSHLTE XOH Od
guoy Suoy ‘AsjuEsg proy a8elIA AS[URIS 6 “Se[IA UeAuRg £)) 9SNOH
Fuoy uoy “‘Asjueig ‘peoy aFej(IA Ao[uelg 6 ¢ SB[JIA UeAuRH £ 3SNOH
DV§ 91D “xessq ‘Burddy ‘peoy] weydupyong o]
LN9 91§ 9Hysiog ‘Peayuaplejy ‘peoy Ne[d 9zin] ‘208[d Uoul(]
Builiag “prusiq Buekoey) 11y Fuenyzijeq ‘ipuendueduen) ‘¢/ mo], ‘509 1814
SA8 LA “UOpUuoT “afen) 153104 ‘prOY U0NS 901
€601 ‘aureny) ‘aIky] 21§ oyoysueyesyes £1/19 ‘dy Z¢
NV9 ZM ‘uopuor] ‘arenbg Jasayaiod vl
SNZ pdl ‘Yomsd] ‘peoy 93puqpoom pi|
gH6 TLS SPeIS ua1], U0 OIS Peoy df[1aea( ¢
Buoy] Suol ‘uoo[mo} Iseq L1 ‘Pecy APON L. ‘BZeld USPIOD WAYIRUIL) G06
(X8 +1S ‘aAIysploljelg Jual] uo 01§ ONUSAY 2OUBISUOD) §
X9 6IY X988 ‘weyuade(] “prOY [[2MS3I] 9
SSHHaayv
SHOLIAIND dTANDASNN - 4

SWI0)SN) 2 INUAASY WH
TMox)

werlaqy
Suoa7 mypy

JINJA Uesng eURI(]

-uosdwoy] -q soruef ‘elemety 1Wer Yy Iq
Krexsep-1y wifes ues[eyy]

Buom dny od 19| SIN

vosdwoy [ Aeny sej8no(g

Jeueqenog HO H A [ V UdWIEYyoy

191 B[jIuey

sauwref Lpoyy

a4z Buipel] uodieg

aIJnESA Sucung

APIMeOA] UYO[ UrelfjI

(espuiyq 1 {wereys) payur saiuadosg wis 4 §
I3][eA\ UB] pUNUPY 35U3IMe]

nIg usuduspy

{o1ed Bnluep

Aysaa]ounyy IpUEsA0

UUBIUSPII M SUUY BIDLIE]

premAey Aauqny I

suosIgJ UaIe

Iayoe[g uLjose)) Ioydely uowWIg

U0)SaI UUY UK[IAT “U01SAIJ LGOY Ylouuay
BUISIPY B|OSPY

TAVN



